UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

New York Independent System Operator, Inc. and)	
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.)	Docket No. ER18-2442-000

PJM INTERCONNECTION, L.L.C. AND NEW YORK INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR, INC., THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT ON EFFORT TO DEVELOP JOINT OPERATING AGREEMENT REVISIONS

In accordance with paragraph 25 and ordering paragraph (C) of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's ("Commission's") *Order Granting Request for Waiver* ("Order"), PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. ("PJM") and the New York Independent System Operator, Inc. ("NYISO") (collectively, the "RTOs") respectfully submit their third quarterly report addressing the progress they have made toward developing revisions to their Joint Operating Agreement ("JOA") to resolve the concern described in the September 17, 2018 waiver request ("Waiver Request").

The RTOs submitted the proposed JOA revisions that they jointly developed and reviewed with their respective stakeholders for the Commission's consideration on June 28, 2019 in Docket Number ER19-2282-000. The RTOs requested an effective date of September 16, 2019 for most of the proposed JOA revisions.²

¹ PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. and New York Independent System Operator, Inc., Order Granting Request for Waiver, 165 FERC ¶ 61,149 (2018).

² The RTOs requested a flexible effective date between December 1, 2019 and January 31, 2020 for the proposed revisions to Section 6 of the JOA, which address M2M Entitlements. The M2M Entitlements JOA revisions are outside the scope of the Waiver Request.

I. SERVICE

The PJM has served a copy of this filing on all PJM Members and on all state utility regulatory commissioners in the PJM Region by posting this filing electronically. PJM will post a copy of this filing to the FERC filings section of its internet site, located at the following link: http://www.pjm.com/documents/ferc-manuals/ferc-filings.aspx with a specific link to the newly-filed document, and will send an e-mail on the same date as this filing to all PJM Members and all state utility regulatory commissions in the PJM Region³ alerting them this filing has been made by PJM and is available by following such link. If the document is not immediately available by using the referenced link, the document will be available through the referenced link within 24 hours of the filing. Also, a copy of this filing will be available on the FERC's eLibrary website located at the following link: http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/elibrary.asp.

The NYISO will send an electronic link to this filing to the official representative of each party to this proceeding, the official representatives of each of its customers, each participant on its stakeholder committees, the New York State Public Service Commission, and the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities. The NYISO will also post the complete filing on its website at www.nyiso.com.

-

³ PJM already maintains updates and regularly uses e-mail lists for all PJM Members and affected state commissions.

II. CONCLUSION

Consistent with the Commission's Order, the RTOs have submitted this quarterly report documenting their progress.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Steven R. Pincus
Steven R. Pincus
Associate General Counsel
Craig Glazer

Vice President-Federal Government Policy PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. 2750 Monroe Boulevard Audubon, PA 19403 (610) 666-4370 (phone)

/s/ Alex M. Schnell

Alex M. Schnell
Assistant General Counsel/
Registered Corporate Counsel
New York Independent System Operator, Inc.
10 Krey Boulevard
Rensselaer, NY 12144
(518) 356-6000 (phone)

Dated: August 19, 2019

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon each person designated on the official service list compiled by the Secretary in this proceeding in accordance with the requirements of Rule 2010 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 C.F.R. §385.2010.

Dated at Rensselaer, NY this 19th day of August 2019.

/s/ Joy A. Zimberlin

Joy A. Zimberlin New York Independent System Operator, Inc. 10 Krey Blvd. Rensselaer, NY 12144 (518) 356-6207